PY7 1,996 113 1,884

PY8 3,759 113 3,646

PY9 5,145 113 5,032

PY10 6,518 113 6,405

PY11 6,620 113 6,507

PY12 6,651 113 6,538

PY13 6,660 113 6,548

PY14 6,652 113 6,540

PY15 6,656 113 6,544

PY16 6,660 113 6,547

Republic of Rwanda
Kayonza Irrigation and Integrated Watershed Management Project 2 (KIIWP2)
Project Design Report

16

PY17 6,663 113 6,550

PY18   6,666  113 6,553

PY19   6,669  113 6,556

PY20   6,671  113 6,558

32. Sensitivity Analysis. The section presents the effect of variations in project benefits

and costs. Profitability results were tested in the sensitivity analysis to measure variations

due to unforeseen factors, hence identifying those variables affecting final results the

most. Table 16 below presents tError! Reference source not found.Error! Reference

source not found.he extent to which a change in variables’ levels would induce a change

to project key indicators. The project appears to be more sensitive to a decline in benefits

rather than an increase in costs.

Table 16: Sensitivity of the ENPV to variations of benefits and costs

 Variation Link with the risk matrix IRR (%) BCR

NPV

(USD

m)

Base scenario   14 1.19 12.5

Project

benefits
-10% Combination of risks affecting

output prices, yields and

adoption rates

9 1.02 1.7

Project

benefits
-20% 3.2 0.86 -9

Project cost 10% Increase of construction

material prices

10 1.07 5.3

Project cost 20% 7 0.97 -1.7

1 year lag in

ben.
 Risks affecting  adoption rates

and low implementation

capacity

10 1.06 4.2

2 year lag in

ben.
 6.5 0.94 -3.3

Output prices -10% Low management & negotiating

capacity of farmers groups

9 1.02 1.7

Output prices -20% 3.2 0.86 -9

Input prices 10%
Market price fluctuations

11 1.10 6.7

Input prices 20% 9 1.03 2.1

33. Finally, the sensitivity analysis allows to examine the effects of a simultaneous

variation of decrease in benefits and increase in costs, on the overall project profitability,

hence determining all possible combinations of variables’ changes that would result in a

negative (or positive) NPV.

Table 17: Simultaneous sensitivity analysis

Combined Factors EIRR ENPV (USD M) BCR

1%,1% 13% 10.3 1.16

3%,3% 11% 7.1 1.10

5%,5% 9.6% 3.5 1.05

7%,7% 7.9% -0.05 0.99

Republic of Rwanda
Kayonza Irrigation and Integrated Watershed Management Project 2 (KIIWP2)
Project Design Report